



1. District: Kakching

FIR. No: 20(07)2025 WKG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 02/07/2025 at 12:30 am.

Sections

			at to fa		

3. (a) Occurrence of offence: Day: Tuesday

SL. No.

1.

Date From: 01/07/2025

Date to: 01/07/2025

Time Period:

Time From: 1828 hrs.

Time to: 1835 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 02/07/2025

Time: 12:30 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 02

Date & Time 02/07/2025 at 12:30 am

4. Type of Information:-Written/in person

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: North-West 2 Km(s)

Beat No .:

(b) Address:- Elangkhangpokpi Awang Leikai Maning Pat, Kakching District, Manipur

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:

Acts

The Unlawful Activities(Prevention) Act, 1967

6. Complainant/information

(a) Name: ASI. Sujoy Deb

(b) Father's/Husband's Name: Late Sunilchandra Deb

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 08/11/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e)UID No./ Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)
- (h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	CDO Imphal East.
2	Permanent address	Babupara A Kalinagar C Jiribam, Jiribam-District, Manipur

(i) Phone Number: 9862638780

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Lourembam Suresh @ Mairongba @ Toto (47 years) S/o L. Tomba Singh of Heirangolthong Oinam Leikal, Imphal West, Manipur.
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / Informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (In Rs.)
1.	Electrical and Electronic Goods	Mobile Phone	One mobile phone (Redmi 10) bearing IMEI no. 86285306562212/00 & 86285306562220/00 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 9863917524	

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any:

12. First Information contents: Today I.e 02/07/2025, at around 12:30am one ASI. Sujoy Deb CDO Imphal East Unit lodged a written report to OC/WKG-PS stating on 1st July, 2025 at about 4:00 p.m. received a reliable information from our own source about the presence of an active member of the outfit KCP at Elang Khangpokpi, Waikhong PS, Kakching District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit rushed to the said area and conducted a searched operation to the said area under the command of Inspt. N. Devdas Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Ak Sadananda Singh, MPS, in charge Addl. SP(Ops)IE after providing prior information to Kakching District Police.

In that, one suspicious unknown person was detained for spot verification at Elang Khangpokpi Awang Leikai, Maning Pat, Kakching District. On checking body, one mobile phone was found and recovered from his possession. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Lourembam Suresh @ Mairongba @ Toto (47 years) S/o L. Tomba Singh of Heirangoithong Oinam Leikai, Imphal West. On further verification, the detainee sated that he joined the outfit through one Mr. Dhanabir of KCP (PWG) group in the month of May, 2023 and presently working under the command of one s/s – Camp Commander Mr. Kiran of KCP (PWG) group.

So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. from Elang Khangpokpi Awang Leikai, Maning Pat, Kakching District at 6:28 p.m. by observing due formalities and seized one mobile phone (Redmi 10) bearing IMEI no. 86285306562212/00 & 86285306562220/00 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 9863917524 from his possession at the spot i.e. Elang Khangpokpi Awang Leikai, Maning Pat, Kakching District at 6:35 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized mobile phone is being handed over to OC/WKG-PS for taking up further necessary legal actions against him. Hence the case.



- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the Investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ng. Anthony Suresh (MPS), SDPO/SGN.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Ph. Amitkumar Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector No. 065221

Officer In-Charge
Waikhong Police Station
Kakching District Manipur

A.S.I. Sujoy Det

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 02/07/2025.



The Officer-in-Charge, Waikhong Police Station, Kakching District, Manipur.

Subject

Sir.



I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 1st July, 2025 at about 4:00 p.m. received a reliable information from our own source about the presence of an active member of the outfit KCP at Elang Khangpokpi, Waikhong PS, Kakching District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit rushed to the said area and conducted a searched operation to the said area under the command of Inspt. N. Devdas Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Ak Sadananda Singh, MPS, in charge Addl. SP(Ops)IE after providing prior information to Kakching District Police.

In that, one suspicious unknown person was detained for spot verification at Elang Khangpokpi Awang Leikai, Maning Pat, Kakching District. On checking body, one mobile phone was found and recovered from his possession. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Lourembam Suresh @ Mairongba @ Toto (47 years) S/o L. Tomba Singh of Heirangoithong Oinam Leikai, Imphal West. On further verification, the detainee sated that he joined the outfit through one Mr. Dhanabir of KCP (PWG) group in the month of May, 2023 and presently working under the command of one s/s - Camp Commander Mr. Kiran of KCP (PWG) group.

So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. from Elang Khangpokpi Awang Leikai, Maning Pat, Kakching District at 6:28 p.m. by observing due formalities and seized one mobile phone (Redmi 10) bearing IMEI no. 86285306562212/00 & 86285306562220/00 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 9863917524 from his possession at the spot i.e. Elang Khangpokpi Awang Leikai, Maning Pat, Kakching District at 6:35 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized mobile phone is being handed over to

ογρυ for taking up further necessary legal actions against him.

That the 1st July, 2025.

This report is treated as an OE of FIR NO. 20 (07) 2025 WKG-PS WS 20 UA(P) Act. NO

Malkhoud bolice and 194 Kakching District Weuldit Yours faithfully,

Sujuy De &

(ASI. Sujoy Deb) Commando Imphal East Unit.